

PO302*

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2003.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996**.

[* Reprinted as at 2 March 2001.

For amendments to 20 May 2003 see Gazette 28 June and 3 December 2002.]

4. Regulation 28 amended

The Table to regulation 28 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table — Fees for issue of licences

Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1. Pawnbroker's licence only	341	574	806
2. Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	341	574	806
3. Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	437	809	1 179

Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
4. Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	387	621	853

”.

5. Regulation 29 amended

The Table to regulation 29 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table — Fees for renewal of licences

Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1. Pawnbroker's licence only	252	488	724
2. Second-hand dealer's licence only (computer option)	252	488	724
3. Second-hand dealer's licence only (facsimile option)	403	773	1 142
4. Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealer's licence	269	523	760

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
